NOTE TO BIDDER: Use preferably BLACK ink for completing this BID form.

PROPOSAL FORM

To:

The City of Key West

Address:

1300 White Street, Key West, Florida 33040

Project Title:

Wickers Field Athletic Trailers

ITB No. 18-038

Bidder's contact person for additional information on this BID:

Company Name: ABC Construction, Inc.

Contact Name & Telephone #: Jorge Gonzalez

Ph.: 305-663-0322

Email Address: jgonzalez@abcconstruction.cc

BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid on this Contract.

The Bidder further declares that he has carefully examined the Contract Documents for the construction of the project, that he has personally inspected the site, that he has satisfied himself as to the quantities involved, including materials and equipment, and conditions of work involved, including the fact that the description of the quantities of work and materials, as included herein, is brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the work and to identify the said quantities with the detailed requirements of the Contract Documents, and that this Bid is made according to the provisions and under the terms of the Contract Documents, which Documents are hereby made a part of this Bid.

CONTRACT EXECUTION

The Bidder agrees that if this Bid is accepted, he will, within 10 days, not including Sundays and legal holidays, after Notice of Award, sign the Contract in the form annexed hereto, and will at that time, deliver to the Owner evidence of holding required licenses and certificates, and will, to the extent of his Bid, furnish all machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction and do the work and furnish all the materials necessary to complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents.

CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE

Bidder agrees to furnish the Owner, before commencing the work under this Contract, the certificates of insurance as specified in these Documents.

START OF CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT COMPLETION TIME

The Bidder further agrees to begin work within 10 calendar days after the date of the Notice to proceed and to complete the project, in all respects within 180 calendar days after the date of the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

In the event the Bidder is awarded the Contract and shall fail to complete the work within the time limit or extended time limit agreed upon, as more particularly set forth in the Contract Documents, liquidated damages shall be paid to the Owner at the rate of \$200 per day for all work awarded until the work has been satisfactorily completed as provided by the Contract Documents.

ADDENDA

The Bidder hereby acknowledges that he has received Addenda No's. 1, 2,

(Bidder shall insert No. of each Addendum received) and agrees that all addenda issued are hereby made part of the Contract Documents, and the Bidder further agrees that his Bid(s) includes all impacts resulting from said addenda.

SALES AND USE TAXES

The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated bid prices for the work.

LUMP SUM

The Bidder further proposes to accept as full payment for the work proposed herein the amounts computed under the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the following lump sum amounts. The Bidder agrees that the lump sum represent a true measure of the labor and materials required to perform the work, including all allowances for overhead and profit for each type and unit of work called for in these Contract Documents.

PROPOSAL FORM

LUMP SUM BASE BID: \$879,250.75.
Eight hurdred preenty hine thousand Two hurdred fofty [amount written in words] Dollars & 45/xx Cents
BID ALTERNATE NO. 1 – Installation and construction of the composite wood deck
See Construction Drawings for plans on the placement and construction of the composite deck. The piles associated with supporting the composite deck are included in the base bid. This Bid Alternate is for the construction of the deck and associated stairs.
LUMP SUM \$
BID ALTERNATE NO. 2 – Procurement and installation of an ADA compliant wheel chair lift
The ADA compliant chair lift needs to meet or exceed the standards for an exterior chair lift as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act.
LUMP SUM \$
BID ALTERNATE NO. 3 – Procurement of two (2) 12' x 56' and one (1) 12' x 44' mobile office trailers
Procure and install mobile office trailers by Vesta Modular Inc., any substitution other than Vesta Modular will require approval by Owner. Plans and Specifications for this bid alternate can be found in Part 6 of these documents. <u>Failure to provide a dollar value for this Bid Alternate WILL result in a NON-RESPONSIVE bid.</u>
LUMP SUM \$ 174618.00
NOTE: OWNER HAS RIGHT TO ACCEPT OR REJECT ANY, ALL OR NO BID ALTERNATE ITEMS. THE TOTAL OF BASE BID PLUS THE SUM OF OWNER SELECTED BID ALTERNATES WILL BE BASIS OF EVALUATING LOW BIDDER AND BASIS OF AWARD.
Payment for subcontractors, materials and equipment authorized by the Owner in a written Change Order but not listed in the above Bid will be provided at the supplier's invoice plus 10 %.

items. (Use additional sheets if necessary.)	's own forces and the estimated total cost of these
Concrete, wood Deck,	Railing, ASPHALT,
Concrete, wood Deck, Gravec, Misc. Site	Grading
,	\$ 811, 650.75

items. (Use additional sheets if necessary.)	s own forces and the estimated total cost of these
Concrete, Wood De	CK, Railings, Asphar
Gravel, Misc. Site	Grading
8 849,250	J

SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the work if the Bidder is awarded the Contract:

Nearshore Ele Name 5680 151 Ave F Street	exic, Inc		
Name			
5680 151 Ave +	5 STOCK	Island F	L 33060
Street	City	State	Zip
Tlonida For Name Pomox 368556 Street	uredation	Augen	CAST Plas
Name		, ,	
P.O MOX 3 (855)	Coral G	ables F	(33236.
Street	City	State	Zip
Name		, State	,
Name	City	State	Ζιρ
Street	City	State	Zip
Name			
Street	City	State	, Zip

SURETY

NIELSON, HOOVER & ASSOCIATES, INC.			_ whose address is
8000 Governors Square Boulevard, Suite 101	Miami Lakes	Florida	33016
Street	City	State	Zip
BIDDER			
The name of the Bidder submitting this Bid is			
ABC Construction, Inc			_ doing business at
7215 NW 7th Street	Miami	Florida	33126
Street	City	State	Zip
which is the address to which all communication be sent. The names of the principal officers of the corpo all persons interested in this Bid as principals are	ration submitting		
Jorge Gonzalez	President		
	 		
1	1 2		

If Sole Proprietor or Partnership

By Title Pesident Secritary	ABC Construction, Inc Name of Corporation
	(SEAL)
If Corporation descensed this instrument to be executed and sers this 19th day of September 2018.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigne
A\N	Signature of Bidder
set his (its) hand this day of 2018.	IN WITNESS hereto the undersigned has

EXPERIENCE OF BIDDER

The Bidder states that he is an experienced CONTRACTOR and has completed similar projects within the last 5 years.

(List similar projects, with types, names of OWNERs, construction costs, ENGINEERs, and references with phone numbers. Use additional sheets if necessary.
Please see attached project & references list

FLORIDA BID BOND

	BOND NO. Bid Bolid
	AMOUNT: \$ _5% of Amount Bid
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that <u>AB</u>	C Construction, Inc.
hereinafter called the PRINCIPAL, andHarford Fire Ir	nsurance Company
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State	of Connecticut
having its principal place of business at One Hartford F	Plaza, Hartford, CT 06183
and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, as	
hereinafter called the OBLIGEE, in the sum of Five Pe	ercent of Amount Bid
	for the payment for which we bind ourselves
THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT:	
WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL is herewith submitting his ITB # 18-038 / Wickers Field Athletic Trailers / said	
made a part hereof.	and have and writted a bid to the ODI ICEE for
WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL contemplates submitting the furnishing of all labor, materials (except those to be	
equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transp	

work covered in the Bid and the detailed Specifications, entitled:

ITB 18-038, Wickers Field Athletic Trailers

WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the submission of said bid that a cashier's check, certified check, or bid bond in the amount of five (5) percent of the base bid be submitted with said bid as a guarantee that the Bidder would, if awarded the Contract, enter into a written Contract with the CITY for the performance of said Contract, within 10 working days after written notice having been given of the award of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the PRINCIPAL within 10 consecutive calendar days after written notice of such acceptance, enters into a written Contract with the OBLIGEE and furnishes the Performance and Payment Bonds, each in an amount equal to 100 percent of the base bid, satisfactory to the CITY, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the OBLIGEE and the Surety herein agrees to pay said sum immediately upon demand of the OBLIGEE in good and lawful money of the United States of America, as liquidated damages for failure thereof of said PRINCIPAL.

Signed and sealed thisday of	September ,2018.	
PRINCIPAL ABO Construction, Inc.	STATE OF <u>Florida</u>) : COUNTY OF <u>Miami-Dade</u>)	SS
Hartford Fire Insurance Company SURETY By		
Charles D. Nielson, Attorney In Fact		

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct Inquiries/Claims to:

THE HARTFORD BOND, T-12

One Hartford Plaza Hartford, Connecticut 06155 bond.claims@thehartford.com

call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

Agency Code: 21-229752

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

X	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
X	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
X	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of unlimited:

Charles J. Nielson, Mary C. Aceves, Charles D. Nielson, Joseph Penichet Nielson, David R. Hoover

of

Miami Lakes, FL

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by \int , and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on March 1, 2016 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.



John Gray, Assistant Secretary

M. Ross Fisher, Senior Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

Hartford

On this 5th day of April, 2016, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Senior Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

Nora M. Stranko Notary Public My Commission Expires March 31, 2023

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of September 19, 2018. Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford

















Kevin Heckman, Assistant Vice President

ANTI – KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Florida) : SS
COUNTY OF Monroe)
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid will be paid to any employees of the City of Key West as a commission, kickback, reward or gift, directly or indirectly by meaning and provide the commission of the city of the commission of the city of the commission.
By:
Company to the second of the s
Sworn and subscribed before me this
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large
My Commission Expires: 04/19/2021 Keila E. Melo
KEILA E MELO Notary Public – State of Florida Commission # GG 096180 My Comm. Expires Apr 19, 2021 Bonded through National Notary Assn.

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(A) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	This sworn statement is submitted with Bid or Bid forITB # 18-038
	WICKERS FIELD ATHLETIC TRAILERS City of Key West
2.	This sworn statement is submitted byABC Construction, Inc
	(Name of entity submitting sworn statement)
	whose business address is
	and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 65-0234721
	(If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual
	signing this sworn statementN/A
3.	My name is
	(Please print name of individual signing)
	and my relationship to the entity named above isPresident

- 4. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, material misrepresentation.
- 5. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 6. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means

- a. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
- b. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 7. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- 8. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies).

X Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors,
executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in
management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity have been charged with and
convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989, AND (Please indicate
which additional statement applies.)

There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

The person or affiliate has not been put on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.)

(Signature) 09/19/2018 (Date)

STATE OF_Florida	
COUNTY OF Monroe	
PERSONALLY, APPEARED BEI	FORE ME, the undersigned authority,
Jorge Gonzalezwho, after first being (Name of individual signing)	g sworn by me, affixed his/her
Signature in the space provided above on this 19th	_day of _Septemeber, 2018.
My commission expires: 04/19/2018	Keila E. Melo Repolation

INDEMNIFICATION

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Key West, their officers, directors, agents, and employees (herein called the "indemnitees") from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, such legal expenses to include costs incurred in establishing the indemnification and other rights agreed to in this Paragraph, to persons or property, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the CONTRACTOR, its Subcontractors or persons employed or utilized by them in the performance of the Contract. Claims by indemnitees for indemnification shall be limited to the amount of CONTRACTOR's insurance or \$1 million per occurrence, whichever is greater. The parties acknowledge that the amount of the indemnity required hereunder bears a reasonable commercial relationship to the Contract and it is part of the project specifications or the bid documents, if any.

The indemnification obligations under the Contract shall not be restricted in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for the CONTRACTOR under workers' compensation acts, disability benefits acts, or other employee benefits acts, and shall extend to and include any actions brought by or in the name of any employee of the CONTRACTOR or of any third party to whom CONTRACTOR may subcontract a part or all of the Work. This indemnification shall continue beyond the date of completion of the work.

CONTRACTOR:	AMC Construction, Inc	SEAL:
	7215 NW 7th Street Miami, FL 33126 Address Signature Jorge Gonzalez Print Name	
	President Title	
DATE:	09/19/2018	

LOCAL VENDOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CKW ORDINANCE 09-22 SECTION 2-798

The undersigned, as a duly authorized representative of the vendor listed herein, certifies to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, that the vendor meets the definition of a "Local Business." For purposes of this section, "local business" shall mean a business which:

N/A

- a. Principle address as registered with the FL Department of State located within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city, listed with the chief licensing official as having a business tax receipt with its principle address within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city for at least one year immediately prior to the issuance of the solicitation.
- b. Maintains a workforce of at least 50 percent of its employees from the city or within 30 miles of its boundaries.
- c. Having paid all current license taxes and any other fees due the city at least 24 hours prior to the publication of the call for bids or request for Bids.
 - Not a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798
 - Qualifies as a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798

If you qualify, please complete the following in support of the self-certification & submit copies of your County and City business licenses. Failure to provide the information requested will result in denial of certification as a local business.

Business Name	Phone:
Current Local Address:	Fax:
(P.O Box numbers may not be used to establish status)	
Length of time at this address:	
Signature of Authorized Representative	Date:
Signature of Authorized Representative	
STATE OF	COUNTY OF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _	day of
By	f
By	(Name of corporation acknowledging)
or has produced identification(Type of identification)	as identification
	Signature of Notary
Return Completed form with Supporting documents to: City of Key West Purchasing	Print, Type or Stamp Name of Notary
	Title or Rank

EQUAL BENEFITS FOR DOMESTIC PARTNERS AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Florida)	
COUNTY OF Monroe	: SS)	
I, the undersigned hereby duly swor provides benefits to domestic partne employees' spouses per City of Key	ers of its employees o	n the same basis as it provides benefits to
Sworn and subscribed before me thi	S	
19th Day of September	, 2018.	
Keila E. Melo	ios	
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florid	a at Large	KEILA E MELO Notary Public – State of Florida
My Commission Expires: 04/19/202	!1	Commission # GG 096180 My Comm. Expires Apr 19, 2021 Banged through National Natary Assn.

CONE OF SILENCE AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Florida)		
	: SS		
COUNTY OF Monroe)		
I the undersigned hereby duly swor	n depose and say that al	l owner(s), partners, offic	ers, directors,
employees and agents representing	the firm of ABC Constr	ruction, Inc	have read and
understand the limitations and pro-	cedures regarding comr	munications concerning C	City of Key West
issued competitive solicitations pu	irsuant to City of Key	West Ordinance Section	1 2-773 Cone of
Silence.			
Commendation in the Line of the Commendation	f		
Sworn and subscribed before me th	IS		
19th Day ofSeptember	, 2018.		
1/ 0/0 <			
Keila E. Melo	107		
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida	at Lauca		154510
NOTART FUBLIC, State of Florida	at Large	Notary Public	A E MELO : - State of Florida in # GG 096180
My Commission Expires: 04/19/20	21	My Comm. Ex	pires Apr 19, 2021

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA)		
	: SS		
COUNTY OF MONROE)		
named herein, that this Proposa	al is, in all respects, ne Owner, and that the	ns or parties interested in this Propo fair and without fraud, that it is more Proposal is made without any coll on this Contract.	ade without
Sworn and subscribed before m	ne this		
day ofSeptembe	er, 2018.		
Keila E. Melo Kelal	auos		
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of FI	orida at Large		_
My Commission Expires: <u>04/19</u>	9/2021	KEILA E MELO Notary Public – State of Florida Commission # GG 096180 My Comm. Expires Apr 19, 2021 Borded targush National Notary Assn.	



Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3883

ADDENDUM NO. 1

Wickers Field Athletic Trailers – ITB 18-038

This addendum is issued as supplemental information to the bid package for clarification of certain matters of both a general and a technical nature. The referenced Request for Proposal (RFP) package is hereby amended in accordance with the following items:

Requests for Information and Clarifications:

- 1) Contractor to coordinate with Community Services about finished deck height. As discussed in the meeting, the 8' distance is consistent with their needs.
- 2) Will the area under the trailers require paving?
 - a. No
- 3) Contractor to maintain chair lift slab elevation detailed in the Construction Drawings
- 4) City retains the right to utilize the Owner Direct Purchase program for trailer procurement.
- 5) All site and concrete work shown on the plans shall be included in the base bid.
- 6) Contractor responsible for any and all fees and permits relating to this project.
- 7) Contractor to coordinate with Community Services prior to modular setting. RE: Possible ROW/MOT conflict.
- 8) Transportation/Mobilization of the modular will NOT exceed the DOT road weight limit.
- 9) CKW to initiate the demolition and building permit, prior to bid opening.

Attachments:

- 1) Contractor Sign-in Sheet
- 2) Proposal from Ocean Elevator Company

All Bidders shall acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Addendum No. 1 with Attachment by submitting the addendum with their proposal. Proposals submitted without acknowledgement or without this Addendum may be considered non-responsive.

Signature

ABC Construction, Inc

Name of Business



Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3883

ADDENDUM NO. 2

Wickers Field Athletic Trailers – ITB 18-038

This addendum is issued as supplemental information to the bid package for clarification of certain matters of both a general and a technical nature. The referenced Invitation to Bid (ITB) package is hereby amended in accordance with the following items:

Requests for Information and Clarifications:

- 1) What was the name of the manufacturer of the modular utilized for the basis of design?
 - a. Vesta Modular See bid alternate No. 3 and part 6 of the Contract Documents.
- 2) Confirm the main distribution panel will be 120/240V; Single Phase feed over-head.
 - a. Contractor to confirm that with the manufacturer.
- 3) Please provide the ampacity of service entrance.
 - a. Standard single phase 125 amp panel.

All Bidders shall acknowledge receipt and acceptance of	of this Addendum by submitting the addendum with their proposal.
Proposals submitted without acknowledgement or without	out this Addendum may be considered non-responsive.
lls/	
V 10°	ABC Construction, Inc
Signature	Name of Business





DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION STATE OF FLORIDA

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

GONZALEZ, JORGE

FL 33126-2937 ABC CONSTRUCTION INC 7215 NW 7TH STREET MIAMI

LICENSE NUMBER: CGCA60037

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2020

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.





DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION STATE OF FLORIDA

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

GONZALEZ, JORGE

7215 NW 7TH STREET PL 33126-2937 ABC CONSTRUCTION INC

LICENSE NUMBER: CFC1427728

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2020

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

Local Business Tax Receipt

Miami-Dade County, State of Florida

2751270

BUSINESS NAME/LOCATION ABC CONSTRUCTION INC 7215 NW 7 ST MIAMI FL 33126

RENEWAL 2882158

RECEIPT NO. EXPIRES **SEPTEMBER 30, 2018**

RECEIVED AUG 2 5 2017

Must be displayed at place of business Pursuant to County Code Chapter 8A - Art. 9 & 10

OWNER ABC CONSTRUCTION INC

SEC. TYPE OF BUSINESS 196 GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR CGCA60037

PAYMENT RECEIVED BY TAX COLLECTOR \$75.00 08/21/2017 ECHECK=17-190461

Worker(s)

This Local Business Tax Receipt only confirms payment of the Local Business Tax. The Receipt is not a license, permit, or a certification of the holder's qualifications, to do business. Holder must comply with any governmental or nongovernmental regulatory laws and requirements which apply to the business.

The RECEIPT NO. above must be displayed on all commercial vehicles - Miami-Dade Code Sec 8a-276.

For more information, visit www.miamidade.gov/taxcollector

Local Business Tax Receipt

Miami-Dade County, State of Florida -THIS IS NOT A BILL - DO NOT PAY

6706981

BUSINESS NAME/LOCATION RECEIPT NO. ABC CONSTRUCTION INC 7215 NW 7 ST MIAMI FL 33126

RENEWAL 6980206



EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

Must be displayed at place of business Pursuant to County Code Chapter 8A - Art. 9 & 10

OWNER ABC CONSTRUCTION INC

SEC. TYPE OF BUSINESS 196 PLUMBING CONTRACTOR 196 PLUME... CFC1427728 ----

Worker(s)

PAYMENT RECEIVED BY TAX COLLECTOR \$75.00 08/21/2017 ECHECK-17-190464

This Local Business Tax Receipt only confirms payment of the Local Business Tax. The Receipt is not a license, permit, or a certification of the holder's qualifications, to do business. Holder must comply with any governmental or nongovernmental regulatory laws and requirements which apply to the business.

The RECEIPT NO. above must be displayed on all commercial vehicles - Miami-Dade Code Sec 8a-276.

For more information, visit www.miamidade.gov/taxcollector

State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that ABC CONSTRUCTION INC. is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on October 12, 1990.

The document number of this corporation is S20422.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2018, that its most recent annual report/uniform business report was filed on April 9, 2018, and that its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed Articles of Dissolution.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Ninth day of April, 2018



Ken Define Secretary of State

Tracking Number: CC9571976382

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication



Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Profit Corporation ABC CONSTRUCTION INC.

Filing Information

Document Number

S20422

FEI/EIN Number

65-0234721

Date Filed

10/12/1990

State

FL

Status

ACTIVE

Principal Address

7215 NW 7 STREET MIAMI, FL 33126

Changed: 02/15/2012

Mailing Address

7215 NW 7 STREET MIAMI, FL 33126

Changed: 02/15/2012

Registered Agent Name & Address

GONZALEZ, JORGE 7215 NW 7 ST MIAMI, FL 33126

Address Changed: 02/15/2012

Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address

Title PD

GONZALEZ, JORGE 7215 NW 7 Street Miami, FL 33126

Title VD

GONZALEZ, LILLIAN S 7215 NW 7 Street Miami. FL 33126

Annual Reports

Report Year	Filed Date
2016	04/28/2016
2017	04/20/2017
2018	04/09/2018

Document Images

04/09/2018 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/20/2017 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/28/2016 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/22/2015 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/18/2014 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/29/2013 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/15/2012 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/09/2011 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/19/2010 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/04/2009 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/13/2008 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/18/2007 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/17/2006 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/10/2005 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/09/2004 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/13/2003 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/21/2002 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/12/2001 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/24/2000 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/21/1999 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/21/1998 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/05/1997 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/26/1996 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/19/1995 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format

Floring ferming of \$ 200, horror of corpon ors



RE: ABC Construction, Inc.

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that we are the bonding agents for ABC Construction, Inc. We have had the privilege of providing Bid, Performance and Payment Bonds for them since 2001. ABC Construction, Inc. is bonded through The Guarantee Company of North America and has a substantial bond line of credit of \$20,000,000 for single projects and an aggregate bond line of \$40,000,000.

ABC Construction, Inc. has successfully completed all of their projects that we have bonded in a very satisfactory and professional manner and have never received any issues from the owners, subcontractors or suppliers and they have an excellent reputation in the construction industry.

We are very confident of their integrity and abilities and once again, would extend our utmost recommendation on their behalf. We consider them to be among our finest clients and hold them in the highest regard.

Should ABC Construction, Inc. be awarded the contract with your firm, they certainly have adequate bonding capacity to furnish the required Performance and Payment Bonds.

Naturally, any bonds that are issued will be based upon acceptable contract terms as well as normal and standard underwriting criteria at the time of request

If we can provide any other assurance or assistance, please feel free to give us a call. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Charles D. Nielson, Attorney-in-Fact

8000 Governors Square Boulevard Suite 101

Miami Lakes, FL 33016

P: 305.722.2663

ABC Construction, Inc. 7215 NW 7th Street Miami, Fl. 33126 305-663-0322 305-267-2403

ABC Construction, Inc. is a Bonded and Insured company and is able to bond any job if required.

PENDING PROJECTS

|--|

PROJECTS STARTED AND STILL IN PROGRESS

		PROJECT NAME	STATUS	BALANCE TO FINISH	CONTRACT	Architect OWNER	COMPLITION
116							
	Y North Bay V	North Bay Village /Baywalk Plaza Area Design	WORK IN PROGRESS	93.58%	\$ 911,079.00	North Bay Village	Nov-17
	Y Key	Key W. Strengthen Rehabilitate	WORK IN PROGRESS	%00.06	\$ 9,250,000.00	Key West International Airport	Jan-18
	Y MIA- Stru	MIA- Structural Repair of Bridge Package A	WORK IN PROGRESS	30.00%	\$ 220,000.00	MCM - Munilla Construction / MIA	Mar-17
	N MIA	MIA-Ticket Counters F,G PhaseI	WORK IN PROGRESS	0.50%	\$ 66,000.00	MCM - Munilla Construction / MIA	Mar-17
	Y Resou	Resources Recovery Cell 19 Closure	WORK IN PROGRESS	9.78%	\$ 2,128,500.00	2,128,500.00 Miami Dade County Public Works Dept.	Sep-17
	Y Optimized Rel	Optimized Rehab of the Indian Creek Village Bridge	WORK IN PROGRESS	0.50%	\$ 2,139,873.00	City of Indian Creek Village	Aug-17
	Y MIA- Sa	MIA- Satellite E Pavement Rehab PKG 1	WORK IN PROGRESS	10.00%	\$ 473,000.00	MCM - Munilla Construction / MIA	Aug-17
	Y Pedestrian Ov	Pedestrian Overpass at University Metrorail Station	WORK IN PROGRESS	15.06%	\$ 3,837,900.00	Miami Dade County Transit	Mar-17
	Y Recreation Ce.	Recreation Center 2nd LvI Exp Village Key Biscayne	WORK IN PROGRESS	0.50%	\$ 1,705,000.00	Village Key Biscayne	Mar-17
	Y Joseph C	Joseph Caleb Center New Parking Garage	WORK IN PROGRESS	11.00%	\$ 9,644,840.00	Miami Dade County-Internal Service	Mar-17
	Y Miami Lak	Miami Lakes Optimist Park New Clubhouse	WORK IN PROGRESS	2.00%	\$ 1,515,000.00	Town Clerk, Miami Lakes	Mar-17
	Τ.	Hadley Park Youth Center	WORK IN PROGRESS	2.00%	\$ 6,018,904.19	City of Miami	Mar-17
	Y MIA	MIA Dolphin & Flamingo Garages	WORK IN PROGRESS	0.50%	\$ 2,875,000.00	MCM - Munilla Construction / MIA	Aug-17
	Y Alex Orr Water Treatment	r Treatment Plant Switchgear Phase I	WORK IN PROGRESS	0.50%	\$ 1,004,238.21	Miami Dade Water & Sewer/Joaquin	Feb-17

PROJECTS COMPLETED

Name of Owner

LOCATION OF WORK

TYPE OF CONST

CONTRACT PRICE

PROJECT NAME

m o zo

>	Existing Metrorail Stations Graphic & Signage Retrofit	\$	1,050,355.46	Renovations	Miami	Miami Dade County Transit/ George Maldonado	2015
>	Regional Head Start Center @ Arcola Lakes	\$	4,326,532.77	Renovations	Miami	Miami Dade County-Internal Service/ Tim Wright	2015
>	Bus Shelters at the Busway & 120 ST Project	\$	485,677.00	Renovations	Miami	Village of Pinecrest	2015
≻	MIA BACK TERMINAL D-H LSMP LIFE SAFETY PHASE 1	\$	2,433,197.00	Renovations	Miami	Miami Dade Aviation Dept/Mr. Rodriguez	2015
>	South Campus Soccer Field	\$	1,253,652.00	Renovations	Pembroke Pines, FI	Renovations Pembroke Pines, Fl Broward Collage / Michael C Hamilton	2015
>	Atlantic Technical Center Replace Front Canopy	₩.	367,311.49	Renovations	Coconut Creek, FI	Coconut Creek, FI School Broward County / Jason Fair	2015
>	BHSF Hotel Demolition	₩	525,805.00	Demolition	Miami	Baptist Health / Kyle G. Brown	2014
Τ	MIA Central Market Place Phase 2 & 3 (Pack B)	\$	10,900.00	Renovations	Miami	MCM - Munilla Construction / Lissette C Alonso	2014
>	Coral Way Community Center Remodeling	\$	525,804.00	Renovations	Miami	City of Miami / Robert Fenton	2014
>	ENGINE #5 WITH THE EAST PUMP ROOM	\$	1,002,402.65	Renovations	Miami	Miami Dade Water & Sewer/Joaquin	2014
≻	Crandon Park Marina Entrance, Parking, & Dock Gates	\$	2,583,729.61	Renovations	Miami	Miami Dade County-Internal Service	2014
>	METROMOVERS ESCALATOR COVERS & REPLACEMENT	\$	5,936,556.02	Renovations	Miami	Miami Dade County Transit / George Maldonado	2013
≻	GAS PIPE BETWEEN LANDFILL & COGEN BLDG @SDWWTP	\$	1,782,160.39	Renovations	Miami	Miami Dade Water & Sewer/Joaquin	2013
≻	PAINTING & STUCCO REPAIRS CHAPEL TRAIL ELEMENTARY	₩.	611,744.00	Renovations	Pembroke Pines	The School Board of Broward County / Sonja V. Coley	2013
≻	PONCE DE LEON BLVD / ALHAMBRA CIRCLE LANDSCAPING	\$	529,050.58	Renovations	Miami	City of Coral Gables / Julia Abrahanl	2013
≻	HAMMOCKS PAVILLION RENOVATION	\$	283,634.24	Renovations	Miami	Village of Pinecrest / Leo Llanes	2013
≻	MIA BLDG 861 HANGAR 7 & BLDG 862 HANGAR 6 UPGRADE	\$	402,575.00	Renovations	Miami	Mike Gomez Construction	2013
≻	G.T LOHMEYER WWTP BUILDING PARAPET REPAIR	₩.	443,185.00	Renovations	Ft Lauderdale	City of Fort Lauderdale	2013

ABC Construction, Inc. 7215 NW 7th Street Miami, Fl. 33126 305-663-0322 305-267-2403

ABC Construction, Inc. is a Bonded and Insured company and is able to bond any job if required.

;	To Contact the Con	+	250 244 00	Donottono	Conner City	The City of Copper City	2013
>		A ·	250,244.00	Kellovatiolis	cooper city	THE CITY OF COOPER CITY	2012
>	LAN Cargo Bldg 710 Phase II Cooler Expansion MIA	\$	1,683,616.00	Renovations	Miami	LAN Cargo S.A	2013
z	MIA-J Mech Rm Mezzanine Safety Railings	₩.	6,500.00	Renovations	Miami	Mike Gomez Construction	2017
z	Shenandoah Branch Library Site Enhancements-Landscape	\$	42,000.00	Renovations	Miami	Miami Dade County-Internal Service	2012
≻	Auditorium Seating Repair & Refurbishing	₩	135,644.82	Renovations	Miami	The School Board of Broward County	2012
z	MGC-MIA - CONCOURSE F STAINLESS STEEL COLUMNS	₩	20,000.00	Renovations	Miami	Mike Gomez Construction	2012
>	SEWAGE PUMP STATION # 0522 CONTROL ROOM & ADDITION	45	1,310,385.00	Renovations	Miami	Miami Dade Water & Sewer/Gary Clarke	2012
>	MIA Front Terminal D-H Fire Sprinkler Safety Upgrade	\$	3,212,980.00	Renovations	Miami	Miami Dade Aviation Dept/Mr. Rodriguez	2012
z	MGC-MIA UPPER & LOWER DRIVE ACCESS IMPROVEMENT (B)	45	93,678.00	Renovations	Miami	Mike Gomez Construction	2012
z	MGC-MIA (C) 704 MISC REPAIRS BATHROOM DEMO	45	68,626.00	Renovations	Miami	Mike Gomez Construction	2012
z	MIA (1) 704 MISC REPAIRS FIRE SPRINKLERS	\$	40,350.00	Renovations	Miami	Mike Gomez Construction	2012
1		R	PROJECTS COMPLETED	APLETED			
m o zo	PROJECT NAME		CONTRACT	TYPE OF CONST	LOCATION OF WORK	Name of Owner	YEAR
Z	MIA-FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS FOR APM EQUIP ROOMS	₩	29,000.00	Renovations	Miami	National Fire Protection, LLC	2012
z	NEW MARLINS BALLPARK-NAF	49	108,876.00	New Const	Miami	National Fire Protection, LLC	2012
z	Marlins - Schindle Elevator	₩	41,860.00	New Const	Miami	Schindler Elevator	2012
>	ALHAMBRA WATER TOWER RESTORATION	₩	270,798.00	Renovations	Coral Gables	City of Coral Gables	2012
z	INDIAN CREEK VILLAGE ENTRANCE IMPROVEMENTS	€5	464,040.00	Renovations	Miami	City of Indian Creek Village	2011
>	SHENANDOAH BRANCH LIBRARY	₩	1,068,183.00	Renovations	Miami	Miami Dade GSA / Alberto Perdigo	2010
7	MWDC DISHWASHER'S REPLACEMENT	↔	257,000.00	Renovations	Miami	MDC Dept of Corrections/Eugenio Raposo	2010
z	MIA SOUTH TERMINAL PARK 6 BRIDGE DOORS	₩	55,000.00	Renovations	Miami	Mike Gomez Construction/ Johnny Peterson	2010
z	MIA-Emergency Repair of Spalled Column Dolphin Garage # 3	₩	28,315.50	Renovations	Miami	Mike Gomez Construction/ Juan Contreras	2010
7	Security Enhancement Project @ Opa-Locka	₩.	1,056,134.44	New Const	Miami	Miami Dade Aviation Dept/ Darrel Palmer	2010
٨	Operation Center Water Storage & Pumping Station	↔	2,548,294.12	Renovations	N.Miami Bch	City N Miami Beach/Corzo Castella	2009
\	StormWater Pump Station # 6 Rehabilitation	\$	871,829.13	New Const	Hollywood	City Hollywood/Hugo Davalos	2009
z	Pumping WASA #307	₩	34,556.00	New Const	Miami	Miami Dade Water & Sewer/ Statewide	2009
>	Suniland Park Dugouts and Backstops	₩.	102,590.81	New Const	Miami	Village of Pinecrest / Peter G Lombardi	2009
z	Cable Guard Removal/Install new Pipe Rail	↔	47,525.55	New Const	Miami	Miami Dade County / GSA/Spencer Errickson	2009
z	Village of Key Biscayne, Florida Community	₩	163,038.42	Renovations	Miami	Village of Key Biscayne	2009
z	MIA-Building 716-I Office Renov	₩	14,560.00	Renovations	Miami	Mike Gomez Construction	2009
z	MIA-Fuel Facility Canopy	\$	420,869.06	Renovations	Miami	Mike Gomez Construction	2009

ABC Construction, Inc. 7215 NW 7th Street Miami, Fl. 33126 305-663-0322 305-267-2403

ABC Construction, Inc. is a Bonded and Insured company and is able to bond any job if required.

							-
L	OC seleling Area	v	17,000.00	Renovations	Miami	Mike Gomez Construction	2008
_	MIA - DUIIUIII / U.I	7	221220/14				0000
Ľ	ateta Bayl	₩.	4,230,357.50	New Const	Miami	Miami Dade Parks Joel Arango	2000
-13	1VCS Catature Drawn International Mall	· •	3,107,772.20	New Const	Miami	Miami Dade GSA / Alicia Arguelles	2008
- }	New Plottype Digital Library & International		2,104,085,84	New Const	Miami	Miami Dade Parks Joel Arango	2008
-1;	riguitore rain con recrease	v	428.732.20	New Const	Miami	Perez & Perez-MIA	2008
		+ +	259 631 00	Renovations	Miami	City of Coral Gables / LIVS	2007
	Trolly Depot Facility Phase # 1 City of Colai Gaules	9	00.000,000	A Const	Missin	1BC Enternrises, Inc.	2006
_	Serena Lakes Shopping Center	A	\$ 2,900,000.00	NEW COUSE			2000
	New Maintenance Shed and Support Facilities	₩	841,000.54	New Const	Miami	Miami Dade Public Works / Luis Blado	2002
1,	Matter 700 / Ciroffe Fooding Station	v	401,650.09	New Const	Metro Zoo	Miami Dade Parks Jay Forni	2006
-1-	Metro 2007 Gillane recuing Station	₩.	92,000.00	renovations	BI Point Marina Solares Electric	Solares Electric	2006
- -	MIA Building 708 Exterior Repairs & Paint	+ 45	697,416.95		Miami Int'l Airport	renovations Miami Int'l Airport Miami Dada Aviation Dept	2006
1		PRC	PROJECTS COMPLETED	MPLETED			NAE X B

B PROJECT CONTRACT TYPE OF WORK LOCATION Name of Owner Included N NAME NAME ANGENTER SELOCATION \$ 346,322.84 New Const Miami Beach Carivon Construction. City of Miami Bch 2005 Y MIAA7761-18.2 \$ 1,188,135.03 renovations Miami Intil Airport Turner-Austin - American Airlines 2005 Y MIAA7761-18.2 \$ 211,123.00 renovations Miami Intil Airport Turner-Austin - American Airlines 2005 Y Momestead Air Base Housing For Homeless \$ 211,123.00 renovations Miami Intil Airport Turner-Austin - American Airlines 2005 Y Momestead Air Base Housing For Homeless \$ 219,518.00 renovations Miami Intil Airport Turner-Austin - American Airlines 2005 Y Eureka Villa / Bird Lakes \$ 1,209,408.00 New Const Homestead Gamilas House / Pinacle Housing Group 2004 Y Eureka Park Field Lighting Upgrade \$ 1,209,408.00 New Const Miami intil Airport Turner-Austin - American Airlines 2004 Y Fureka Pa							VEXB
Fire Station # 04 (New Building) \$ 346,322.84 New Const Miami Beach Carivon Construction. City of Miami Bch MIA 776N-2 AA CABIN SERVICES RELOCATION \$ 116,926.13 renovations Miami Int'l Airport Turner-Austin - American Airlines MIA 776N-2 AA CABIN SERVICES RELOCATION \$ 1,188,135.30 renovations Miami Int'l Airport Turner-Austin - American Airlines MIA 776I-1 & 2 \$ 211,123.00 renovations Miami Int'l Airport Turner-Austin - American Airlines Star Condominums \$ 211,123.00 renovations Miami Int'l Airport Turner-Austin - American Airlines Homestead Air Base Housing For Homeless \$ 129,518.00 New Const Homestead Camilas House / Pinacle Housing Group Eureka Villa / Bird Lakes \$ 1,209,408.00 New Const Miami City of Coral Gables Eureka Park Field Lighting Ugarde \$ 139,350.00 New Const Miami Int'l Airport Turner-Austin - American Airlines Fureka Park Field Lighting Ugarde \$ 52,000.00 renovations Miami Int'l Airport Turner-Austin - American Airlines MAZ76A-1 Duty Free \$ 571,001.87 renovations Miami Int'l Airport Turne	m oz	PROJECT NAME	CONTRACT	TYPE OF CONST	LOCATION OF WORK	Name of Owner	LAN.
MIA776N-2 AA CABIN SERVICES RELOCATION \$ 116,926.13 renovations Miami Int'l Airport Turner-Austin - American Airlines MIA776N-2 AA CABIN SERVICES RELOCATION \$ 1,188,135.30 renovations Miami Int'l Airport Aventura - MIA MIA776C-D MIA776C-D	o] :			New Const	9.	Carivon Construction. City of Miami Bch	2005
Minior M	z >	MIA 276N-2 AA CABIN SERVICES REI OCATION		renovations	Miami Int'l Airport	Turner-Austin - American Airlines	2005
Miles	- >	MIAZZO COL	1	renovations	Miami Int'l Airport	Aventura - MIA	2005
Star Condominums \$ 219,518.00 renovations Bay Harbor Island Scott Robins Homestead Air Base Housing For Homeless \$ 314,293.00 New Const Homestead Camilas House / Pinacle Housing Group Eureka Villa / Bird Lakes \$ 1,209,408.00 New Const Miami City of Coral Gables Incinerator Facility / Coral Gabales \$ 139,350.00 Demolition Miami City of Coral Gables Eureka Park Field Lighting Upgrade \$ 494,000.00 New Const Miami Miami American Alrilines 776L INS Office Relocation \$ 62,000.00 renovations Miami Int'l Airport Turner-Austin - American Alrilines MIA776A-1 Duty Free \$ 571,001.87 renovations Miami MCM Construction Meastview Middle School \$ 94,516.00 renovations Miami DPMI Three Lakes Park \$ 742,168.41 New Const Miami DPMI	- >	MIA 7761-1 & 2		renovations	Miami Int'l Airport	Turner-Austin - American Airlines	2005
Homestead Ari Base Housing For Homeless \$ 314,293.00 New Const Homestead Camilas House / Pinacle Housing Group Eureka Villa / Bird Lakes \$ 1,209,408.00 New Const Miami Miami Dade Parks Rafael Puente Fureka Villa / Bird Lakes \$ 139,350.00 Demolition Miami City of Coral Gables Fureka Park Field Lighting Upgrade \$ 494,000.00 New Const Miami Riami Dade Parks Richard Cabrera 776L INS Office Relocation \$ 62,000.00 renovations Miami Int'l Airport Turner-Austin - American Alrilines MIA776A-1 Duty Free \$ 571,001.87 renovations Miami Int'l Airport Turner-Austin - American Alrilines Westview Middle School \$ 94,516.00 renovations Miami DPMI Dadeland \$ 15,850.00 renovations Miami DPMI Three Lakes Park \$ 742,168.41 New Const Miami Miami Dade Parks Dave Thomason	- 2			renovations	Bay Harbor Island	Scott Robins	2005
Fureka Villa Bird Lakes \$ 1,209,408.00 New Const Miami Miami Dade Parks Rafael Puente	>	Homortan Air Bace Housing For Homeless		New Const	Homestead	Camilas House / Pinacle Housing Group	2004
Incinerator Facility / Coral Gabales	- >	Entranga Villa / Bird akes		New Const	Miami	Miami Dade Parks Rafael Puente	2004
Function of Tacing 7, Color 20 (2016) \$ 494,000.00 New Const Miami Miami Dade Parks Richard Cabrera	- -	Tarional Political Cabalac		Demolition		City of Coral Gables	2004
Turner-Austin - American Airlines	z ;	Titalielato Facility / Coral Caparage		New Const	Miami	Miami Dade Parks Richard Cabrera	2004
MAZ75A-1 Duty Free \$ 571,001.87 renovations Miami Int'l Airport Turner-Austin - American Airlines Westview Middle School \$ 94,516.00 renovations Miami MCM Construction Dadeland \$ 15,850.00 renovations Miami DPMI Three Lakes Park \$ 742,168.41 New Const Miami Miami Dave Thomason	≻ ;			renovations	Miami Int'l Airport	Turner-Austin - American Airlines	2004
Westview Middle School \$ 94,516.00 renovations Miami MCM Construction Dadeland \$ 15,850.00 renovations Miami DPMI Three Lakes Park \$ 742,168.41 New Const Miami Miami Dave Thomason	>		5	renovations	Miami Int'l Airport	Turner-Austin - American Airlines	2003
Dadeland \$ 15,850.00 renovations Miami DPMI Three Lakes Park \$ 742,168.41 New Const Miami Miami Dade Parks Dave Thomason	- Z			renovations	Miami	MCM Construction	2003
Three Lakes Park \$ 742,168.41 New Const Miami Dade Parks Dave Thomason	Z		\$ 15,850.00	renovations	Miami	DPMI	2003
	>		\$ 742,168.41	New Const	Miami	Miami Dade Parks Dave Thomason	2003



7215 NW 7 Street Miami, Florida 33126 Tel: 305.663.0322

Fax: 305.267,2403

BUSINESS REFERENCES

MIAMI DADE COUNTY **PARK & RECREATION**

Mr. Joel Arango Ph: 305-755-5453 275 NW 2nd Street Miami, FI 33128

E-mail: JArango@miamidade.gov

MCM CORPORATION

Pedro Lanuza

General Superintendent PH: 305-541-0000 Ext 236 6201 SW 70th Street 2th Floor Miami, Fl 33143

E-mail: planuza@mcm-us.com

NORTH BAY VILLAGE

Juan Valiente

Public Works Director 1666 Kennedy Causeway, #300 North Bay Village, FL 33141 Ph: 305-756-7171 Fax: 305-756-7722

E-mail: JValiente@nbvillage.com

HPF ASSOCIATES, INC.

Paul Abbott

13400 Running Water Rd. Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418

Ph.: 561-630-8284 Fax: 561-630-8285 Email: Ptgbhtl@aol.com

MIAMI DADE COUNTY **PARKS & RECREATION**

Edgar Lugo

111 NW 1st, Suite 2420

Miami, Florida 33128 Ph.: 305-755-7850 Fax: 305-755-7995

Email: LugoE@miamidade.gov



7215 NW 7 Street Miami, Florida 33126

Tel: 305,663.0322 Fax: 305,267,2403

MIAMI DADE COUNTY PARK & RECREATION

Byron Dowell

275 NW 2nd Street 4th Floor

Miami, Florida 33125 Ph.: 305-755-7810 Fax: 305-755-7995

Email: bdowell@miamidade.gov

JACOB ENGINEERS

Christopher Bowker Ph.: 904.636.5432

Email: Christopher.Bowker@jacobs.com

PORT OF MIAMI

Stebbins Jr., Robert Ph.: 305-347-4964 Fax: 305-347-4820

Email: Robert.Stebbins@miamidade.gov

MIAMI DADE AVIATION

Tyrone Browne Ph.: 305-876-0529

Email: TBROWNE@miami-airport.com



7215 NW 7 Street Miami, Florida 33126

Tel: 305.663.0322

Fax. 305.267.2403

EQUIPMENT LIST

	TOYOTA FORKLIFT
2008	CATERPILLAR ASPHALT COMPACTOR
2008	CATERPILLAR SKID STEER LOADER
2007	CATERPILLAR TELESCOPIC HANDLER
2007	CURBMAKER
2008	GOLF CART
2008	GENERATOR
2008	GENIE GS-2032 SELF PROPELLED SCISSOR LIFT
2006	GENIE S-60 SELF PROPELLED TELESCOPIC BOOM
2006	GENIE GS-1930 GS3006B078556 LIFT
2011	CATERPILLAR HYDRAULIC MINI EXCAVATOR
2014	CATERPILLAR 924K WHEEL LOADER
2014	CATERPILLAR BACKHOE LOADER Fork & Bucket 420
2014	CATERPILLAR TRACK TYPE TRACTOR D3K
2012	SUL/200HDPQCAT Diesel Eng Portable Compressor W/Trailer
	Seal Kit #39345 & Joystick 2 Axis, Deutsch & Seal Kit Rotator
2015	CATERPILLAR 326 FL-WGL00302



7215 NW 7 Street

Miami, Florida 33126

Tel: 305.663.0322

Fax: 305.267.2403

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION POLICY FOR EQUAL EMPLOYMENT & SUBCONTRACTOR OPPORTUNITY

Affirmative Action / Equal Employment & Subcontractor Opportunity - Policy Statement

It is the policy of **ABC Construction, Inc.** to base its hiring and promotions on merits, qualifications and competency and that its personnel practices will not be influenced by applicant's or employee's race, color, place of birth, religion, national origin, sex, age, marital status, veteran and handicapped status.

One of the management duties of all principles at ABC Construction, Inc. is to ensure that the following personnel practices are being satisfied:

- 1- Take every necessary affirmative action to attract and retain qualified employees & Subcontractors regardless of race, color, place of birth, religion, national origin, sex, age, marital status, veteran and handicapped status.
- 2- Maintain equitable principles in the recruitment, hiring, training, compensation and promotion of employees & Subcontractors.
- 3- Monitor and review personnel practices to guarantee that equal opportunities are being provided to all employees & Subcontractors, regardless of race, color, place of birth, religion, national origin, sex, age, marital status, veteran and handicapped status.

ABC Construction, Inc. is committed to take affirmative action and aggressively pursue activities that will serve to enable all employees & Subcontractors and applicants' opportunities available throughout this organization.

Clearly, the above actions cannot be accomplished as a secondary duty for any individual, despite the full support of management, and so, to monitor our efforts. **ABC Construction, inc.** has the president as Affirmative action Director to monitor all the activities of this program.

Employees may contact Jorge Gonzalez at 305-663-0322 regarding this Affirmative Action Policy.

Name and Title: Jorge Gonzalez/President



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

MAIN OFFICE 7215 NW 7th St

Miami, Florida, 33126 Phone: (305) 663-0322 Fax: (305) 267-2403

BACKGROUND

ABC Construction Inc. was established in 1990 in the State of Florida. It has been dedicated to quality and has grown to become one of South Florida's best construction companies. Since its inception, ABC Construction has built some of the finest residences, commercial properties and government projects.

One of the most important attributes of this company is the referral received from clients and professionals. Jorge Gonzalez, President and General Contractor of the company states, "The most important part of my work is customer satisfaction; it is the root of our business" and "because of them, we have grown tremendously". The company does not advertise and its client and job base is almost strictly by word of mouth. "This is the best reward for a job well-done", says Mr. Gonzalez. "Without the approval and referral of my clients and colleagues", we would not be here today.

ABC Construction offers a broad range of construction services including high-end custom houses, medium and high rises, retails and commercial shopping centers, airport facilities, demolition, etc. Projects completed include residences built for discriminating clientele such as diplomats and professionals as well as projects in Miami International Airport under the supervision of Miami-Dade Aviation Department for the South and North Terminal Development Programs, renovations for the State of Florida, construction of parks and recreational centers with Miami-Dade County Parks and Recreations. From high-end and custom homes to commercial construction and demolition, ABC Construction, Inc. is one of the most reliable General Contractors in Florida. The company strives to make the project run smoothly from start to finish. Its attention to detail is obvious when walking into a residence or even a demolition project. The workplace is kept clean and the work is completed in a safe and timely manner. 'All of these attributes are what have made ABC Construction, Inc. so successful all of these years'.

ABC Construction is proven a construction company that has established a "can do it well and on time" reputation required of a modern company who partners with their subcontractors and clients. We are a fully licensed, insured, and bonded corporation with demonstrated financial resources, which pride ourselves in our performance in safety, environmental, quality standards, and project management.

Mission statement

ABC Construction will provide quality products and services on time and on budget, while insuring a good working relationship with our subcontractors and clients.

KEY PERSONNEL

ABC Construction personnel incorporate a variety of backgrounds, each bringing distinct professional experience to the team. ABC Constructions offers the client a balanced "pool" of project managers, field supervisors, and foreman who have experience in the work they manage. These managers provide support for the skilled workers who represent ABC Construction to the client on a day-to-day basis. These include equipment operators, mechanics, skilled laborers, carpenters, electricians, and plumbers, to name a few.

President – Jorge Gonzalez is a License General Contractor from the State of Florida since 1990. Mr. Gonzalez has extensive business management experience in a variety of business disciplines, including twenty years of construction experience, project management, field supervision, quality assurance and cost control, budgeting, financial reporting, and forecasting, marketing and staff supervision.

Office Manager – Laura Gonzalez has twelve years of administrative/management experience, including twelve years of construction experience. Mrs. Gonzalez is responsible for the day-to-day interface with staff, project leads, vendors, and all levels in the public, private and government sector. She manages the accounting and finance, payment requisitions, administrative requirements from employees, insurance, bonds, coordination with DBE and CSBE programs.

Lead Estimator – Keila Melo has more than 10 years of experience in construction of custom houses and residences & Commercial. Mrs. Melo is leading the preconstruction department, and has extensive experience in contract bidding and negotiation with clients.

Project Manager – Marcia Salicetti has several years of diversified engineering experience, including project management, project cost and scheduling, construction inspection, quality control and quality assurance, safety management. For the past six years Marcia Salicetti has successfully completed all landside and airside projects built at Miami International Airport.

Superintendent – Orlando Mendez has over ten years of field construction experience in supervision and personnel management. Mr. Mendez has built end custom houses, high rise framing, drywall, finishes and interiors, schools, parks and airport interior finish packages. Mr. Mendez is a master drywall and interiors installer.

CONTACT INFORMATION

Main Office 7215 NW 7th St

Miami, Florida, 33126 Phone: (305) 663-0322 Fax: (305) 267-2403

Email: jgonzalez@abcconstruction.cc

www.abcconstruction.cc

HEALTH & SAFETY QUALITY ASSURANCE & QUALITY CONTROL INFORMATION

Health & Safety

Safety is an integral part of our culture. Our Safety Program entails all aspects of safety awareness from general policies, operating practices and procedures, to job-specific training, project planning and hazard analysis. Our obligation for a safe and productive job site requires the understanding, commitment and action by every project team member. The prevention of occupationally induced injuries and illness is of such consequence that it will be given precedence over operating productivity when necessary. To the greatest degree possible, management will provide all mechanical and physical facilities required for personal safety and health in keeping with the highest standards. We will maintain a safety and health program conforming to the best practices of organizations of this type.

Safety Philosophy

ABC Construction's objective is a proactive program implementation that will reduce all safety-related losses to an absolute minimum surpassing the best experiences of operations similar to ours. Our goal is no zero accidents and injuries. It is to be on the left side of zero, managing prevention efforts instead of accidents.

Quality Assurance

The quality and validity of results can only be as good as the quality of data from which they are derived. In order to achieve the highest standards, we go above and beyond to insure quality assurance in our work. All members of ABC Construction are highly qualified and experienced in construction implementation processes. ABC Construction's high standard of reporting back to our clients is our trademark. Through careful analysis and explanation, we will provide a comprehensive breakdown of all quality assurance issues and documentation. Our aim is to help solve problems by actionable recommendations through quality documentation.

SERVICE SECTORS

Our principal service sectors are:

1. General Construction

- Civil Site Work
- Design/Build Construction
- Framing and Drywall

2. Construction Management of new and restoration for

- Residential
- Commercial and retail
- Airports Facilities
- Mid rise and High rise buildings
- Parks and recreation
- Institutional

3. Demolition

- Structural/Site
- Concrete
- Interior & Exterior

OUR CLIENTS

1. Government Agencies

- Miami-Dade County Parks and Recreation
- Miami-Dade County Aviation Department
- City of Coral Gables
- City of Miami

2. Private Sector

JORGE GONZALEZ

PRINCIPAL IN CHARGE

EXPERIENCE

Jorge Gonzalez brings more than twenty years experience in construction and construction management in planning, organizing and directing a construction firm. Jorge is specifically skilled in leading a team of professional staff members in developing and constructing projects. Jorge is involved from start to finish in every bid/proposal leading up to the awarded project. He selects team members, works closely with the client on all contract documents, including any general and special conditions, supplying labor, materials, equipment and services needed.

PROJECTS

- Crandon Park Marina Entrance, Parking & Dock Gates.
- South Campus Soccer Field.
- LAN Cargo Bldg. 710 Phase II Cooler Expansion MIA.
- MIA Bldg. 861 Hangar 7 & Bldg. 862 Hangar 6 Upgrade.
- MIA Back Terminal D-H LSMP Safety Phase I.
- MGC-MIA Concourse F Stainless Steel Columns.
- Metromovers Escalator Covers & Replacement.
- Gas Pipe Between Landfill & Cogen BLDG. @ SDWWTP.
- Engine 5 With the East Pump Room
- Sewage pump station # 0522 control room & addition.
- MIA Front Terminal D-H Fire Sprinkler Safety Upgrade.
- Shenandoah branch library.
- Security Enhancement Project @ Opa-Locka.
- Ives Estate Park
- New Prototype Branch Library @ International Mall.
- Haulover Park Four New Bathrooms.

EDUCATION

- Florida International University Bachelor Degree, Business Administration
- Miami-Dade Community College
- Coral Gables Senior High School

LANGUAGES

Fluent in English and Spanish



EXPERIENCE YEARS

23 YEARS

TYPE OF WORK

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES (COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL AND RESIDENTIAL)

COST RANGE

\$0-\$40M

IN WHAT CAPACITY

PRINCIPAL IN CHARGE/PROJECT MANAGER.

CERTIFICATION

STATE OF FLORIDA - CERTIFIED:

- GENERAL CONTRATOR.
- PLUMBING CONTRTOR
- HOME INSPECTOR

MARCIA SALICETTI

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER / SENIOR ESTIMATOR

Structural Engineering • Project Manager • Primavera P6 Scheduler

Quality-focused and cost-conscious Construction Management professional with a strong career in managing and directing high-profile construction projects from initial concept/planning phase to final inspection and client approvals. Skilled in cost estimation, coordinating construction plans and leading both small and large construction teams of highly skilled craftsmen and subcontractors throughout all phases of construction processes. Repeated success guiding engineering development processes, effectively directing and supporting complex, deadline-driven construction operations. Expertise in sourcing vendors, pre-qualifying contractors, and ensuring proper build specifications.

CORE COMPETENCIES

- Construction Project Planning & Management
- Project Cost Estimation & Budgeting
- Conduct shopdrawings & asbuil review
- Quality Control Assessments & Inspections
- · Project Scheduling / Time Management
- Subcontractor / Vendor Management
- Materials Planning & Asset Management
- OSHA Safety Regulation Adherence

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

ABC CONSTRUCTION, MIAMI, FLORIDA
PROJECT MANAGER, 6/ 2013 TO DATE
CORAL WAY COMMUNITY CENTER, REMODELING FOR CITY OF MIAMI
BUS SHELTERS AT PINECREST, FOR CITY OF PINECREST
MIA DOLPHIN & FLAMINGO GARAGE STRUCTURAL REPAIRS FOR MIAMI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
PISTORINO & ALAM CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC., Miami, Florida

Office Engineer and Civil & Structural Inspections, 5/2006 to 2/2013

Administered all aspects of high-profile multimillion-dollar construction projects, interfacing directly with subcontractors, architects, and project managers to evaluate designs and incorporate engineering change orders. Interacted daily with teams of skilled craftsmen and subcontractors to ensure proper management of projects from initial planning phase to final client walkthrough. Served as point of contact in managing / reviewing RFI's, NCR's, shop drawings, Pay Requests, and Change Order Requests. Monitored and conducted job performance inspections to ensure highest quality workmanship.

Selected Highlights include...

- Demonstrated professionalism in preparing and authoring responses to government agency RFI's regarding site drawings, Change Order Requests, and Job Costing.
- Assisted in managing a more responsive and profit-driven operation, estimating project costs and expenses, utilizing Primavera P3 Scheduling to track project milestones.
- Served as Threshold Building Inspector, conducting structural inspection on Miami Dadeland Center II
 15 story building and civil engineering Inspections on a variety of public schools.

Selected Projects include...

- Miami Intermodal Center / Earlington Heights Connector: Played key role in managing \$360M project, establishing controls and preparing cost estimates / change order requests for construction of Connector Station and 2.4 miles of elevated Guide way for Miami International Airport Station that connected the Airport to Earlington Heights existing Station.
- Florida City Bus way Construction project: Oversaw preparation of all pay applications, change
 notice cost estimates, and reviewed / processed all change order requests for this \$38M, six mile road
 development project, including the creation of all bike paths, and building 19 Bus Shelters and two
 bridges.

...continued...

BEA INTERNATIONAL, Miami, FL

Construction Manager, 2/2005 to 3/2006

Charged with managing multiple construction projects, overseeing all facets of the projects, working closely with architects, engineers, designers, and owners to evaluate designs, incorporate changes, and monitor job performance. Instrumental in reviewing drawings, establishing work schedules, and recording daily progress of all projects. Supervised and prepared project schedules, permits, material costs/purchases, and labor estimates. Managed construction activities and cost controls to maximize resources.

Selected Highlights include...

- Initiated onsite action plans, working closely with PM's / architects to maximize design opportunities and manage subcontractor relationships to compete projects on time and on budget.
- Oversaw work schedules; monitored job performance to ensure highest quality workmanship and that all jobsites complied with OSHA safety standards.

Selected Projects include...

- Coral Gables Art Gallery: Directed development and construction of 7,800 SF Art Gallery. Worked
 directly with architects and designers to ensure highest level of craftsmanship and achieved desired
 quality throughout all phases of the construction process.
- A Private Banking Facility Doral, Florida: Lead team of contractors and subcontractors to complete project on time and meet tight delivery schedule.
- Miami Dade Parks and Recreation: Supervised construction of new 9000 SF Park on Ives Dairy Road, coordinated project from initial planning stage to final client walkthroughs.

ADDITIONAL EXPERIENCE

Project Job Cost Estimator ('05) - Resol Inc., Miami, FL

Prepared cost estimates for an Underground Utility Contractor, completing such projects as earthwork take offs, water & sewer pipeline development, paving and drainage construction.

Construction Manager ('90-94) - RM Projects, Caracas, Venezuela

Led team of construction professionals in completing two 11 story residential buildings, two 5 Star Hotels and 250 residential projects. Built strong relationships with new subcontractors / vendors to complete projects on time and budget.

Project Manager & Estimator ('80-'89) - Edifica CA., Caracas, Venezuela

Supervised construction of numerous private and public projects, managing all subcontractor relationships, scheduling activities, pay requisition, and change orders. Coordinated weekly owner / client meetings and worked as an estimator in the Bid Department.

EDUCATION AND CREDENTIALS

B.Sc. in Civil Engineering with emphasis in Structural Engineering SANTA MARIA UNIVERSITY, Caracas, Venezuela

Professional Development:

Quest Estimator (Software Estimating package) - Primavera P6 (PM Scheduling Tool) - General Contractor License preparation - Time Management for Executive Staff

Technical Proficiencies:

Primayera P6, Quest Estimator, MS Office (Word, Excel, Power Point, Outlook), Windows XP Pro

Florida UCP DBE Directory Vendor Profile

As Of: 01/28/2016

ABC CONSTRUCTION INC Vendor Name:

Certification: DBE

Former Name:

Business Description:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

Mailing Address: 7215 NW 7TH STREET MIAMI, FL 33126Physical Address: 7215 NW 7TH STREET MIAMI FL 33126-

District: 06

County: DADE

Website:

Contact Name:

JORGE GONZALEZ

Phone: (305) 663-0322 Fax: (305) 267-2403

Contact Email: JGONZALEZAABCCONSTRUCTION.CC

Current DBE Certification:

Certified

Certifying Member: Miami-Dade County

ACDBE Status:

Statewide Availability: N

Certified NAICS

236115 - New Single-Family Housi	ng Construction (except For-Sale Builders)
	Construction (except For-Sale Builders)
236117 - New Housing For-Sale Bu	
236118 - Residential Remodelers	
236210 - Industrial Building Con	struction
236220 - Commercial and Institut	ional Building Construction
237110 - Water and Sewer Line and	d Related Structures Construction
238110 - Poured Concrete Foundat	ion and Structure Contractors
238120 - Structural Steel and Pr	ecast Concrete Contractors

Spe	cia	ltv	Areas

Concrete Sidewalk

Office Building, Shop/warehouse

Storage Facility, Building Addition

238910 - Site Preparation Contractors

Toll & Service Plaza Facilities

Available Work Counties

87-MIAMI-DADE 90-MONROE

Available Work Districts

06



Internal Services Department Small Business Development

111 NW 1 Street, 19th Floor Miami, Florida 33128 miamidade.gov T 305-375-3111 F 305-375-3160

April 17, 2018

Jorge Gonzalez ABC CONSTRUCTION, INC. 7215 NW 7th St Miami, FL 33126

Approval Date: April 6, 2018 - Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)

Anniversary Date: April 6, 2019

Dear Jorge Gonzalez,

Miami-Dade County Small Business Development (SBD), a division of the Internal Services Department (ISD), is pleased to notify you that your firm is certified under the Florida Unified Certification Program (UCP). Your firm meets the eligibility requirements for certification as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) in accordance with 49 CFR Part 26.

DBE certification is continuous with no expiration date; however, firms are required to attest that there are no changes via the No Change Declaration form on or before the firm's anniversary date to remain certified. You will be notified of your annual responsibilities in advance of the Anniversary Date listed above. You must submit the annual No Change Declaration form no later than the Anniversary Date to maintain your eligibility. Your firm will be listed in the UCP DBE Directory which can be accessed through the Florida Department of Transportation's website: http://www3b.dot.state.fl.us/EqualOpportunityOfficeBusinessDirectory/.

DBE certification is NOT a guarantee of work, but it enables the firm to compete for and perform contract work on all USDOT Federal Aid (FAA, FTA and FHWA) projects in Florida as a DBE contractor, sub-contractor, consultant, sub-consultant or material supplier.

If at any time there is a material change in your firm, you must advise this office by sworn affidavit and supporting documentation within thirty (30) days. Changes include, but are not limited to ownership, officers, directors, management, key personnel, scope of work performed, daily operations, on-going business relationships with other firms, individuals or the physical location of your firm. After our review, you will receive instructions as to how you should proceed, if necessary. Failure to comply will result in action to remove your firm's DBE certification.

It is strongly recommended that you register your firm as a vendor with Miami-Dade County. To register, you may visit: http://www.miamidade.gov/procurement/vendor-registration.asp. Thank you for your interest in doing business with Miami-Dade County. If you have any questions or concerns, you may contact our office at 305-375-3111 or sbdcert@miamidade.gov.

Sincerely,



Claudious Thompson, Section Chief Small Business Development

NAICS & Industry Title: (Your firm is eligible to compete for and perform work on all USDOT Federal Aid projects throughout Florida and may earn DBE or ACDBE credit for work performed in the following areas.)

NAICS 236115: NEW SINGLE-FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION (EXCEPT FOR-SALE BUILDERS) NAICS 236116: NEW MULTIFAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION (EXCEPT FOR-SALE BUILDERS)

NAICS 236117: SINGLE-FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION FOR-SALE BUILDERS

NAICS 236118: RESIDENTIAL REMODELERS

NAICS 236210: INDUSTRIAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

NAICS 236220: COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

NAICS 237110: WATER AND SEWER LINE AND RELATED STRUCTURES CONSTRUCTION

NAICS 238110: POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION AND STRUCTURE CONTRACTORS

NAICS 238120: STRUCTURAL STEEL AND PRECAST CONCRETE CONTRACTORS

NAICS 238220: PLUMBING, HEATING, AND AIR-CONDITIONING CONTRACTORS

NAICS 238910: SITE PREPARATION CONTRACTORS



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/11/18

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL Hemisphere Insurance Group (305) 501-2801 (305) 553-9010 12350 SW 132 CT #107 hemisphereinsgrp@aol.com ADDRESS: Miami, FL 33186 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# Phone (305) 501-2801 Fax (305) 553-9010 JAMES RIVER INS COMPANY INSURER A: 13685 INSURED INSURER B : JAMES RIVER INS COMPANY 13685 ABC CONSTRUCTION INC HOMELAND INSURANCE COMPANY INSURER C: 34452 7215 NW 7 ST INSURER D: INSURER E: MIAMI, FL 33126 (305) 663-0322 INSURER F: COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: **REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW VE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDI I OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS D BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFO EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY VE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDLSUBR INSR WVD POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY N LIMITS GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED \$ 1,000,000.00 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY \$ 50,000.00 PREMISES (Ea occurrence) ☐ CLAIMS-MADE ✓ OCCUR \$ 5,000.00 00071230-2 MED EXP (Any one person Α Y Y 04/14/2018 04/14/2019 ✓ CONTRACTIAL LIABILITY 1,000,000.00 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY S s 2,000,000.00 GENERAL AGGREGATE GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: \$ 1,000,000.00 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG POLICY PRO-LOC POLLUTION LIMIT \$ 1,000,000.00 **AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY** COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE HIRED AUTOS S **UMBRELLA LIAB** ~ OCCUR \$ 5,000,000.00 **EACH OCCURRENCE** 00071231-2 **EXCESS LIAB** В CLAIMS-MADE 04/14/2018 04/14/2019 AGGREGATE 5,000,000.00 DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ☐ WC STATU- ☐ OTH YIN ANY PROPRETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) [1 yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. EACH ACCIDENT NIA E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ C DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Addition marks Schedule, if more space is required) City of Coral Gables included as Additional insured expect Worker's Comp. ation and are granted a waiver of Subrogation on all policies. 30 day notice of cancellation to certificate holder. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE CITY OF KEY WEST THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 1300 WHITE STREET

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

KEY WEST, FL 33040



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 01/15/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER CONTACT CONTINENTAL PROPERTY & PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No): 12955 SW 42ND ST SUITE 5 E-MAIL ADDRESS: MIAMI FL 33175 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 78R2M INSURER A: FLORIDA W.C. JUA 238350 INSURED INSURER B: ABC CONSTRUCTION INC & INSURER C: 7215 NW 7 STREET INSURER D: MIAMI FL 33126 INSURER E: INSURER F: **COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:** REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP LIMITS POLICY NUMBER LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY PROJECT PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BODILY INJURY (Per person) ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY (Per accident) EACH OCCURRENCE OCCUR UMBRELLA LIAB AGGREGATE **EXCESS LIAB** CLAIMS-MADE DED RETENTION WORKERS COMPENSATION STATUTE (6FR13UB-6G44236-5-18) 01-06-18 01-06-19 AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 1,000,000 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT N (Mandatory in NH) 1,000,000 N/A Υ E.L.DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE If yes, describe under DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) CANCELLATION **CERTIFICATE HOLDER** SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF KEY WEST POLICY PROVISIONS. 1300 WHITE STREET AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE KEY WEST, FL 33040

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



08/01/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

	or timouto i	TOTAGE TIT HOU O	Cuon chaors	Cinc	116(0)						_	
PRODUCER		ILEANA CABRERA-RODRIGUEZ INS. AGENCY INC.					CONTACT NAME: PHONE [A/C, No. Ext): 305-529-9966 FAX (A/C, No.: 305-529-2856					-2856
StateFarm 1925 PONCE DE LEC			ON BLVD.				É-MAIL ADDRESS:					
CORAL GABLES, FL									RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#	
					W.S.		INSURE	RA:State Far	n Mutual Auto	mobile Insurance Company		25178
เทรบ	RED	ABC CONS		1			INSURE	RB:				
		7215 NW 7					INSURE	RC:				
		MIAMI, FL	33126				INSURE	RD:				
							INSURE	RE:				
							INSURE	RF:				
	VERAGE:			_		NUMBER:	\/F DEF	AL IOOUED TO		REVISION NUMBER:	UE DOL	IOV PEDIOD
IN C	DICATED. ERTIFICAT	NOTWITHSTAN E MAY BE ISSU	DING ANY REI JED OR MAY	QUIRI PERT	EMEN AIN,	RANCE LISTED BELOW HA IT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF AN'	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	OR OTHER S DESCRIBE PAID CLAIMS	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE D HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	CT TO	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURAL	ICE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	3	
	COMM	IERCIAL GENERAL	LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
		LAIMS-MADE	OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	
										MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	
				- 1						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	
	GEN'L AGG	REGATE LIMIT APP	LIES PER:			c				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	
	POLIC	PRO-	LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	
	OTHE										\$	
		LE LIABILITY				063 7061-B01		08/01/2018	02/01/2019	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	ANY A	UTO	18			183 2531-B01		08/01/2018	02/01/2019	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	S	
	ALL O	S A	CHEDULED UTOS			224 1098-B01		08/01/2018	02/01/2019	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	V	VN	ON-OWNED UTOS			224 1000-501		00/01/2010	02.0172015	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
											\$	
	UMBR	ELLA LIAB	OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCE	SS LIAB	CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED	RETENTION	\$								\$	
		COMPENSATION OYERS' LIABILITY								PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	ANY PROPR	IETOR/PARTNER/EX	ECUTIVE Y/N	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	(Mandatory			WA						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	If yes, descri DESCRIPTK	be under ON OF OPERATION	S below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
	÷											
DESC	CRIPTION OF	OPERATIONS / LO	CATIONS / VEHIC	LES (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedu	le, may be	ettached if mor	e space is requir	ed)		
CE	RTIFICAT	E HOLDER	***************************************				CANC	ELLATION				
			-				7					
		KEY WEST								DESCRIBED POLICIES BE		
1300 WHITE STREET KEY WEST, FL 33040									EREOF, NOTICE WILL CY PROVISIONS.	RE DE	LIVERED IN	
							AUTHO	RIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE			
	1						4	1000	up	is		
	© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.											



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/01/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

C	erufica	te nolder in Heu	or such endor	seme	ent(s)	14						
PRODUCER ILEANA CABRERA-RODRIGUEZ IN					JEZ INS. AGENCY	CONTAC NAME:	СТ					
INC.			7.			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 305-529-9966 FAX (A/C, No): 305-529-2856				-2856		
StateFarm 1925 PONCE DE LEON				ON BLVD.			E-MAIL ADDRESS:					
CORAL GABLES, FL 3										RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
INSII	RED	ARC CON	STRUCTIO	N	,i		INSURER A :State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company				25178	
	ILL	7215 NW		N			INSURER B:					
		MIAMI, FL					INSURE	Company of the Compan				
		1000 1000 100					INSURE					
							INSURE					
CO	VERA	GES	CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER:	INSURE	кг.		REVISION NUMBER:		
CI	IDICATE ERTIFIC	ED. NOTWITHSTA CATE MAY BE ISS	nding any re Sued or may	QUIR PER	EMEΝ ΓΑΙΝ,	RANCE LISTED BELOW HA VT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF ANY	CONTRACT THE POLICIE	OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE D HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	CT TO	WHICH THIS
NSR LTR		TYPE OF INSUR		ADDL	SUBR					LIMIT	9	
		OMMERCIAL GENERA		Wan	***	, ociot Homber		141M2 DD/11111)	(WINDOLLILL)	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
		CLAIMS-MADE	OCCUR				-			DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	
į							İ			MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	
							İ			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	
	GEN'L	AGGREGATE LIMIT AF	PPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	
9	PC	DLICY PRO- JECT	LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	
		THER:									\$	
9	AUTOM	OBILE LIABILITY								COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
8		Y AUTO	SCHEDULED			C65 3744-B01		08/01/2018	02/01/2019	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	AL AL	JTOS X	AUTOS NON-OWNED			025 6901-B01	Ò	08/01/2018	02/01/2019	BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	
	×	RED AUTOS X	AUTOS							(Per accident)	\$	
-	118	MBRELLA LIAB	7	┼						*****	\$	
27.7		CESS LIAB	OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	5	
8	DE		CLAIMS-MADE	1						AGGREGATE	5	
-	WORKE	RS COMPENSATION		<u> </u>						PER OTH-	\$	
		IPLOYERS' LIABILITY OPRIETOR/PARTNER/								E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s	
	OFFICE	R/MEMBER EXCLUDED	07	N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
	If yes, de	escribe under PTION OF OPERATIO	NS below								s	
				1							<u> </u>	•••
DESC	RIPTION	OF OPERATIONS / L	OCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedul	e, may be	attached if more	space is require	ed)		
										-		
Southern												
CEF	RTIFIC	ATE HOLDER					CANC	ELLATION				
CIT	ΓΥ ΟΙ	F KEY WES	T				PUC	III D ANN OF	THE ABOVE S	ESCRIPED DOLLOIS SE	A NO.	ED DEFENSE
		HITE STRE								ESCRIBED POLICIES BE C EREOF, NOTICE WILL I		
KEY WEST, FL 33040										Y PROVISIONS.		
`_		_51,1 _ 550	,40				ALITTICE	1156 Sec				
							AUTHOR	RIZED REPRESE	NIATIVE			
							//.	HXX	1. 01	18		
							© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.					
							Y.	_ U19	JULY PA HO	UND CORFORATION, A	an nan	is reserved.



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/01/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 305-529-9966 E-MAIL ADDRESS: PRODUCER ILEANA CABRERA-RODRIGUEZ INS. AGENCY FAX (A/C, No): 305-529-2856 StateFarm 1925 PONCE DE LEON BLVD.

CORAL GABLES, FL 33134					INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #							
						INSURE	NSURER A :State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company				25178	
INSURED ABC CONSTRUCTION				1			INSURER B:					
7215 NW 7TH ST							INSURER C:					
MIAMI, FL 33126						INSURE	RD:				.,	
							INSURER E:					
							INSURE	RF:				
CO	VERAGE	s	CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:		
IN	DICATED.	NOTWITHSTA	NDING ANY RE	FOUREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION (AVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PER OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH T DED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TER E BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.				
INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSUR	ANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	5	
		ERCIAL GENER	AL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
		CLAIMS-MADE	OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	
										MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	
										PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	
	GENII AGO	REGATE LIMIT A	PPI IES PER:		27					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	
	POLIC	DRO.	Loc							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	
	OTHE										\$,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
		ILE LIABILITY				939 7970-B01		08/01/2018	02/01/2019	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
	ANY					000 1010 201		00/01/2010	12.07.20.0	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	1,000,000
	ALL C	WNED X	SCHEDULEO							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	1,000,000
	AUTO	· V	AUTOS NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	1,000,000
	HIRE	DAUTOS A	AUTOS							(rei accident)	\$	
	UMBE	RELLA LIAB	OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
		SS LIAB	CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	
							3			71001110	s	
	WORKERS	COMPENSATION								PER OTH-		
		OYERS' LIABILITY RIETOR/PARTNER								E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	OFFICER/M (Mandatory	EMBER EXCLUDE	D?	N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
		ribe under ON OF OPERATE	ough to							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
	DESCRIPTI	ON OF OPERATE	ON2 Below							E.E. DIOCHEC TOLICITE	<u> </u>	
nte	CRIPTION OF	E ODEDATIONS /	OCATIONS / VEHIC	IES/	CORD	101 Additional Remarks Schedul	le may b	e attached if mor	e space is requir	ad)		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)												
CE	DTICLOAD	TE HOLDED					CAN	CELLATION	····			
UE	KIIFICA	re Holder					CAN	CELLATION				
CITY OF KEY WEST 1300 WHITE STREET KEY WEST, FL 33040							SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BI ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.			BE DE	LED BEFORE ELIVERED IN	
		i l					AUTHO	PRIZED RÈPRESI	du	icez		
								©1	988-2014 A	ORD CORPORATION.	All rig	hts reserved.